

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. Scott Pruitt, in )  
his official capacity as Attorney General of )  
Oklahoma, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

No. 6:11-cv-00030-RAW

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity )  
as Secretary of the United States Department of )  
Health and Human Services; and TIMOTHY )  
GEITHNER, in his official capacity as Secretary )  
of the United States Department of the Treasury, )

Defendants. )

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Graydon Dean Luthey, Jr., OBA # 5568  
Craig A. Fitzgerald, OBA # 15233  
**GABLEGOTWALS**  
1100 ONEOK Plaza  
100 West Fifth Street  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4217  
(918) 595-4800  
(918) 595-4990 (fax)

*Attorneys for Movants,  
GC Restaurants SA, LLC, Old England's Lion  
& Rose, LTD, Old England's Lion & Rose at  
Castle Hills, LTD, Old England's Lion & Rose  
at Sonterra, LTD, Old England's Lion & Rose  
Forum, LLC, and Old England's Lion & Rose  
at Westlake, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 3**

I. Defendants’ Opposition Rests On an Inaccurate Reading of the Amended Complaint and the Proposed Complaint in Intervention..... 3

II. The Issues of Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Venue That Defendants Ask This Court To Decide Are Not Appropriate For Resolution On a Motion To Intervene..... 4

III. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff Oklahoma’s Amended Complaint ..... 7

IV. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Claims Set Out in the Proposed Complaint-in-Intervention..... 7

V. Dismissal of the Proposed Complaint in Intervention Under Rule 19 is Not Required ..... 8

**CONCLUSION ..... 10**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*City of Colo. Springs v. Solis*,  
589 F.3d 1121 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)..... 1

*City of Herriman v. Bell*,  
590 F.3d 1176 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 6

*Davis v. Dosar-Barkus Band of the Seminole Nation of Oklahoma*,  
192 F.3d 951 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 9

*Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coalition for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.*,  
675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 5

*Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Bradco, Inc.*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39405 \*7 (May 14, 2008)..... 2

*Exxon Corp. v. FTC*,  
588 F.2d 895 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 7

*Generadora de Electricidad del Caribe, Inc. v. Foster Wheeler Corp.*,  
92 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.P.R. 2000)..... 9

*Imperial v. Castruita*,  
418 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 2006) ..... 9

*Jeffries v. Georgia Residential Finance Authority*,  
678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. Ga. 1982) ..... 10

*Kansas v. United States*,  
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 9

*Miller & Miller Auctioneers, Inc. v. G. W. Murphy Industries, Inc.*,  
72 F.2d 893 (10th Cir. 1973)..... 5

*National Licorice Co. v. NLRB*,  
309 U.S. 350 (1940) ..... 10

*Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Harnsberger*,  
697 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 9, 10

*Rishell v. Jane Phillips Episcopal Mem. Med. Ctr.*,  
94 F.3d 1407 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)..... 3, 8

*Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton*,  
240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....9

*San Juan County v. United States*,  
503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. Utah 2007) .....6

*Sidney Coal Co. v. SSA*,  
427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005).....7

*Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Kempthorne*,  
525 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 10

***Statutes and Other Authorities:***

26 U.S.C. § 7421.....6

26 U.S.C. § 7426(a) .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 3, 8, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 1, 2

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Section 36B ..... 3, 4, 6

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Section 4980H .....4, 5

Affordable Care Act, Section 1401.....3, 4

7A Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE, CIVIL, § 1917 (1972) .....5
